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January 3, 2006 James R. Adolf 

Gordon D. Simonds 
P.O. Box 891 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE: 243-245 High St. 
By Fax and regular mail 

Dear Mr. Simonds: 

I am following up my earlier telephone conversation to you of this date at approximately 
3:00pm. Also on the conference call were Captain Greg Cass of the Portland Fire 
Department and Michael Nugent of the City's Building Inspection Department. The 
purpose of the call was two-fold. First, the City notified you of its rejection of your 
"settlement offer" contained within your FAX to my office of January 3, 2006. In your 
FAX you offered to complete all the improvements noted by the Inspections and Fire 
Departments in their respective "Notice of Violations" to you dated December 23, 2005. 
In exchange you required the issuance of a Change of Use and a Certificate of Occupancy 
for a 16 Room Rooming House at 243-245 High Street. Your "offer" was rejected for 
several reasons some of which include: 

• In your application for a Change of Use you failed to provide any information on 
the location of the legal units within the building at 243-245 High Street at the 
time Lt. Garroway of the Fire Department wrote to your predessessor in October 
1990 and Lt. MgDougal's letter to you of March 2002. Without having sufficient 
information as to where the 6 legal units (and the additional 3 illegal units) were 
located within the 1st and 2nd floor, the City is unable to clearly identify what 
areas within the building are intended to be covered under the "change of use." 1 

• Your Change of Use application did not identify an additional dwelling unit found 
within the basement at the building upon the City' s inspection. 

• The "offer" did not include an agreement to install the necessary sprinkler system 
required for a rooming house of 16 units . This requirement is one of state and 

1 From our research it is clear that no rooming units were ever permitted on the third floor of the structure 
(where you are now renting out four rooms) and that at most, nine units were allowed on the 1 '1 and znd 

floors combined. We know that there is a total of 12 units currently existing there. 
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municipal regulation. You have consistently refused to install this system citing 
that it is unnecessary and cost prohibitive. 

• In order to obtain a Change of Use you must demonstrate the building' s 
compliance with the NFPA. Since August the City has been working with you to 
achieve such compliance. Even of this date you have stated that you do not want 
to install a sprinkler system and that you need to obtain a quote from High-Tech 
Company for such an installation- this despite the fact that since the fall you have 
been complaining to the City that the cost of installing such a system is too high. 

You have asked what needs to be done in order for you to obtain a Change of Use and 
Certificate of Occupancy for the High Street building. Here, in writing, is the list of 
items the City has been discussing with you over the course of the fall and early winter 
(and as late as December 19 when we met on site with you at the building): 

1. A certified fire sprinkler system must be installed according to the 
requirements of the NFPA. This system must be submitted to the State fire 
Marshall ' s office as well, given the use of the building as a rooming house. 

2. All of the other fire related items identified in Captain Cass ' s Notice of 
Violations to you dated December 23, 2005 must be completed no later than 
January 24, 2006. 

3. The plumbing for the kitchen sink in the basement must be removed by 
Jarmary 24 and not reinstalled without the prior consent of the City. 

4. The housing violations contained within Arthur Rowe's December 23, 2005 
Notice of Violations must be corrected no later than January 24, 2006 and the 
building must be brought into compliance with the NFP A in order for the 
Building Inspections Department to sign off. 

5. Fi~ally, access to the building will need to be provided on January 24, 2006 in 
order to ensure that all these requirements have been met. As you know the 
Building must not have any additional housing, building or fire code 
vi?lations at the time of inspection. 

The City has been patient and has attempted to work with you since August to address the 
building and fire issues at the High Street property. You have failed to recognize the 
need and to act to install a sprinkler system. The City will deny your Change of Use 
application, require you to vacate the building on January 24, 2006, and will fire a 
lawsuit to force compliance if the above items have not been completed. 

I understand that you will contact your sprinkler system installation service post haste in 
order to comply with the requested 21-day deadline contained herein. I look forward to 
hearing from you. 

~Y·~ 
~~~eu · 

Cc: Greg Cass, Captain, Fire Department 



~hael Nugent, Div Dir Building Inspections 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
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Penny Littel, Esq. 
Associate Counsel 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 041 0 I 

Re: 243-245 High Street 

Dear Penny: 

Gordon Simonds 
P.O. Box 891 

Portland, Maine 041 04 
(207)450-0660 

fax- (941)-351-9333 

January 5, 2006 

I have had an opportunity to review your letter of January 3, 2006. It is my 
understanding that you have specifically outlined in paragraphs I through 5 on page 2, the items 
which I must accomplish in order to receive a Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with the 
Change of Use Application I have filed for this building. Permit me a few comments. 

I. I do not believe there is a process for certifying a fire sprinkler system. I will have a 
sprinkler system installed that meets the requirements of NFP A. Captain Cass has specified to 
me a 13-R system. I will engage a licensed sprinkler contractor immediately and will have him 
proceed with all due haste. I am concerned that the process of obtaining state and municipal 
approval of his design and permission to connect to the municipal water main will require more 
time than is allowed. However, any delay will not be occasioned by my actions. If this process 
meets with delays beyond my control, the City will grant reasonable extensions and not deny the 
Application. 

2. We are in accord and I believe items I through 4 of Captain Cass's December 23, 
2005 Notice have been satisfied. Please let me know if I am in error. 

3. This will be accomplished. 

4. I have no problem correcting the deficiencies found in Mr. Rowe's December 23, 
2005 Notice and that will be accomplished by January 24, 2006. I assume and would ask you to 
confirm that once I have accomplished this, the building will be in compliance with NFP A and 

I ~~ ~ 



the Building Inspections Department will sign off, provided I have not created any new 
violations subsequent to the December 23, 2005 inspection report. 

5. I agree. 

I hope this letter succinctly sets forth terms that are acceptable to you and the municipal 
departments you represent. I need to be assured that if I accomplish the above defined tasks, this 
building will be granted a Certificate of Occupancy as a 16 room lodging house. Please 
acknowledge the City' s agreement by signing a copy of this letter. 

I appreciate your assistance and consideration. 

Seen and Agreed to : 

Penny Littel, Esq. 
Associate Council 
City of Portland 

~~s, 
Gordon Simonds 



jan 0 3 (1 (; I D: S I a Gordon Simonds 941 3079~1~9 

Gordon n. Simonds 
P. 0. Bo:\ 891 

Portland, .!\/Iaine 04104 

Telcrh .. nc ( 207) ~50-!l(itl(l Fax: 941-351-9333 

VIA FAX (207)~74-8..t97 

ivls. Pe nny Li :tel, t=:sq. 
t\ssoci<c1te Co rpnr<J tin n C01 111Sel 

C ity ud'ortland 
.3 S9 C<>ngre ss SLreet - Room 2 1 I 
Portland,Mainc 04101 

Dear l'cn ny: 

J anuarv 2. 2006 

Re: 243-245 High Stred (the '"Propeny'") 

Thi s kt1er co nt ai ns my rroposed res.; lution o f" all items relat ing to the pro;Jerty. 

Si11ce i am agrcciug to do all ilcms requested by both the f311ilding Inspection 
Dcpanmen1 and the Fire Inspection Department, it would seem to me that there should be 
cothing to prevent the resolution this matter \.vithout a hearing fo llowed hy the issuance 
of a C ofO for the Property as a 16 Room J~ooming House . 

The Items I am agreeing to wh ich have been specified by :he Building Inst>ccti on 
I kpartmcnt are set forth in their most rceeut ;md only inspectio n rer,ort dated Dec~mber 
23, 2005 f:1.xcJ hc.:revvith (nlong \Vith my response of December 2~, ~005. T~ would seem 
logical that 1hae are no other outstanding items needed for resolution \Vith the Ru ilding 
I nspec1 ion I )epanment. 

The Items l <un agreeing to which h3ve been spcci fied by the Fire 
lnspec: ion Department are set forth in their most recent and only inspection report dated 
L>eccmher 23, 2005 faxed herewith (along with my response of Decem ber 2 8, 2005. It 
w01J!d s~cm logical that there arc no other outstanding items needed for resolut ion with 
the Ou il ,Jing Inspection Department. 

Please telephone me on Tuesday, .January 3, 2006 and let me know if tills 
is accc::r1abk. I will be in transit to Maine on Wednesday, January 4, 2006 and would 
like to rtvoid the trip is we have reached an agreement. I wi l l submit fo r your revi ew a 
leiter or agreement stating exactly what Ibis letter states if th is agreeable_ 

~:L:~V~~vL 
Gordon D. Simonds 

p. I 



.'Jan rl:J IJG 10:52 a Gordon Simonds 

l a.f-~ll:t-'9 ______ _ 

I •I Url><f•· f>l-t<tor o{P/d""'"l •llli DrvrlnprM"t 
.'>ficlo.11l J. Nw~tot- !lupt«<ollJ Divul• • Di•PC<or 

[lece:mber 23, 2005 

51).10!'-.TIS GORDOK D TRUSTEE 

PO nox o'Jl 
f(JRTLAr"<LJ, ME 04104 

9 4 1 3 !l 7 9 ~J ~ 9 p. ;; 

CUL: OJb G00600l Ccrtlf1cd Mail 7003311000026062U09 
Louted lit 243 IUGH ST 

Dt!ar SL\10~TIS GORDON D TRUSTEE, 

An cval11 ation oi the above-referenced property on 12119/2005 ~haws that the structure fails to 
comply with Chapter 6 .Articlc V. of the Code o f Ordinances of the City of Por1land, The Hou...,ing 
Cock. Attached is a :i st of the violations. 

This i~ a notice of violation pursuant to Section <'i-118 of the Code. All ref~rcnccd violations shaJI be 
corrected within 30 days of the chitc of this notice. A rv-inspection of the premises will occur 
or. Ol!l~/2006at wh ich time compliance will be required. Failure to comply will result in this office 
referring the mactcr to the City of Portland Corporotion Counsel for legal action and ;:lO&siblc ci vi l 
!)Cnaltics, a~ provided for in Section l-15 of the Code. 

This constitutes an ap~alable decision pursuant to Section 6-127 of L'lc Code. 

Please feel free to contact me if you wish ro discuss the matter or have any questions . 

Please he advisc.d that the Portland City Counci l has amended the Building regulations to include a 
$75.00 re-in~pcction fee, Thi11 violation· will automatically cause are-inspection at no charge. If lhcre 
arc any sub>cquenr inspections. however, the $75.00 fee will be assessed for each inspection . 

Sincerely, 

/~ 
A~~:c @ (207) 874-8t\97 
Ru i I ding Inspector 

~~ISOZWSNOI~J3dSNI3NIVWQ~Yl~HOd ~~ to~ UVSl SO £~ J30 
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CITY OF PORTLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

389 Congress Street 
Portlond, Maine 04101 

Inspection Violations 

~n~~rt1.1anA 1111r 

~
1.10NDS GORDON D TRUSTEE 

ocl'!llltlon J CBL 
43 HIGH ST I 036 G006001 

ln1pector 

Arthur Rowe 

St11tue 

Ro-tnspect 30 Dnys 

lnapGcllon Date 
1 ?Ji9/.CC05 

ln•pwcrlon Type 

Housinc-Housf."'g Inspection 

p. :l 

Cod11 Jnt/Ext Floor Unit No. lvea Compliance D11te 

1) n-1oa.~ 

VIolation : 

t~ote1: 

2\ ~::- ~ 08.4 

VIole lion : 

Notvs: 

:3) iJ-118.2 

'Jfolnllon: 

Note a: 

~) 6-113.5 

VIolation: 

Notee: 

5~ 6-116.£ 

Vloletlon: 

Nolei: 

nl 6·118.2 

VIolation: 

Note a: 

7) 6-108.3 

Violation: 

Notu : 

8) 6-108.2 

VIolation: 

Note11: 

G) 6·116.3 
Vlolellon: 

Note•: 

1Q) 13-116.3 

Violation: 

Notu: 

S/:, 3:1Vd 

Extorlor 

Elo:terior windows, doors ond skylights 

Missing window sa!!h in common Kitchen 

:n:erl<>r 

Stairways, stolrwell9 , stairs, porcho&. 

M i~s ·ng bAIIIsters In stelrways 

Ex'!erlor 

E;JroAs 

2 

All 

3-R 

Inoperative window, on ly window In unit. Menns of Egr~s 

Interior 

Maintenance of Jlchting tlxturos 

Use of '7 1p Cords' for wallligh1 not parrnited 

Exte•ior 

Egross 

3·R 

2-LR 

lnoporattve window. on ly wlnduw In unit. Meons of Egress 

In tor lor 

Egress 

Egress window blocked by TV 

Ext~rtor 

Ex1erior windows, doors and skyliQhte 

3-LA 

3-LF 

Rrol<&n window Qlliss, in operative winoow. Means of Egress 

Interior 

ln!Arlor floors, watl1!, collings and doors 

Damaged walls 

Exterior 

Ecrass Obstrvctlons 

Right hand fire escape apprenn; to bo structurally unsound 

Exterior 

Egress Obstructions 

Left hand !Ire escape does not cont inue to ground lev()! 

Kitchen 

Vanous loc at ion ~> 

Llvino Roorr. 

Living Room 

Living Room 

Living Room 

Living Roo.11 

Bathroom 

Various locations 

Various locatior.s 

0~JNCZ~SNO!LJ3d~Nl3N!VWOSVlLH Od c: 'd UVS) <;;O El J·C 
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CITY OF PORTLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Inspection Violations 

p.4 

r (h•mqr/ManA<;jCT 

l
lnsp~;~ctor 

Arthur Rowe 

Ststu& 

---r--- - ------- - - -
lnspectlon D•tc • 

Re-Inspect 30 Days 

12/1 tl/2005 ~~~\tCNDS G08DON D TRUSTEE 

Lor..11l11tlon CBL 
li_~ HIGH ST 038 0006001 

-+- --.,.--::-:-- - ---- -·-
lnwpec11on Type 

Houslng-rl ousino lnspoction 

11 l 6·116.3 Exterior Various locations 

Vloletlon : Eoress Obstructlon!l 

Notea: Looso tread& and handrails 

Interior Variouo locatlon3 

VIolation: Firo Prot&ction 

Notn: Fire Alarm System In ne t functional. needs to oe ropa lred .n 5 days 

13) 6-116.2 Exterior 3·RF Living Room 

Violation : Eg r~s 

Notu: lnoporative window, MaRr.s of Egress. 

Comm11nll: Fire Alram Sy6y1em must bo FUNCTIONAL with-In 5 days 

8NI~CZ~SN O J ~ ~3 dS ~J~~ I Y~C ~Yl ~~Od 
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DEC-2:'.-2005 HJ: ·<5 C: TY OF PORT LA~·m 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
Fire Department 

380 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Fire Inspection Violations 
Business LOC3tion rumb&r ~I nspection Type 

243 HIGH ST 67220-0-0 FP Rout in e Inspection 

Owner/Manager CBL lln!f;pcctor 
SJMOIWS GORDmJ 0 TRUSTEE 036 G006001 GREGORY E CASS Shift 999 Unit : C4 

Code Type Location 
Inspection T<~rget Ac tual 

Date Compl iance Compliance 

101-5-21 GENEN\l FIRE 000~. 10 BASEMENT 8/ 18105 9/19/05 
REQUIREMENTS 

2 26.2.2 1 f2 IHJII r fire raiRd stairwel iS; INCLUDE DOORS WITH A/i 8/G5 9/19/05 
Com SELF CLOSURES 

J NfPA H>1 MEAN S OF ESCAPE ALL FLOORS 8/18/05 9/19/05 
REQUIREMENTS 

4 NFPA 101 System design/installat ion to FIRE ALARM SYSTE~1 TO 8/1 8/05 9/19105 
m~et MEET CODE 

5 NFPA 101 bc· ' l~r p1 otcction required BASEMENT Rli RIG S 9/1 ~/05 

6 lm;Yopcr wiring. not code ALL WIRE INC TO COMPLY 8/ 18/0S 9/19/05 
WITH NFAP 70. 
NUMEROUS VIOLATIONS 

7 NFPA 101 Nc exil shall pass through a ALL VERTICAL OPENINGS 8/ 18/05 9/19/05 
ncYYeS TO BE PROTECTED 

v.:J{ cl. "'-) ~ '-~_,,_):; l 0 - 'GO .. 0 ~ 

~0 __.-\.__ ..en~~ \L..~? \ . .v-o.. ~-rvv"\ 

~~. t ,_, J-v'\..~~ 

0-P- (< ~ 

-------- -
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Ttlcphf>nc (::07) -l50-061i0 

Gordon n. Simonds 
P. 0. Box S91 

Portland, Maine 04104 

Fax: 94 1-351-~333 

0. 1 

November l l , 2005 

VI A FAX (207)S7-l -8497 

tvf!S. Penny Line!, Esq. 
Assoc iate Corporation Counsel 

City of PortJ:mJ 
3 ~~ Congress Street- Room 211 
Portland,J\laine 0410 1 

Dear J>enrw: 

Re : 243-245 Higi1 Street (the "Propei1y'') 

ln :-~ccord a.n cc with our te ierhone conversation on Thursrla~, November 10. 20CS . 
thi s letter wi ll set f(,rth Lhc changes which h~ve been made to thl: Proreny , a 11d thDse 
which will be made as well as those items which J believe have been incorrectly 
requested. After you have had the opponunity to review this material, r '"ould like a 
meeting to bl' set up to be attended by you and me, and rep rescn:atives of the Building 
li~ s pection and Fire Inspection Departments. 

I vvou!J apprecia te fifteen Jays notice fron ~ yo tJ ~y teiL:p hone of lh.i s m ee ting so 
that II 11ay •1btain a reasonable air fare from F lo1i da to Port lanc , a mi I wou ld ~li su 

apprec iate lhe scheduling of this meeting at a time not during ;1 ' ·l lo lida) Period" - agai n 
for the same reason. 

WHAT HAS BEEN DO~E fN THE PROPEKTY 

l. Sixteen I and Y:! Hour ! ~ire ruted doors h~vc been insta lled in each room ex it in g 
into the h:1llways in the Property; 

2. T\~O l and 12 hour fire rated doors have been ins ta lll'd on the fi rst t1oor o f the 
Propcrty a t the top oftJ,e st a irways from ll1c fir:' t ilo r) r to thc ~asen~ c ;-1: : 

3. Onl: I ano 12 hour fire rated door has been installed (IJ1 the first flO l'r so as to 
separate the ri ght side of the Property from the ;e n. side of the Property; 

4. On the second floor a wall h;1s been built between the left side oft~e Propeny 
and the right side of the Property in the stuinve!l. Th is wall h as 5/8 inch 
drywall on each side ofthc studs; and 

5. On the t.hird floor of the Property a I and 12 hour fire rdted door has been 
installed so as to separate the right s ide of:he Property fwm the left s ide 
of' the Property on that floo1. 
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\Vi !AT WILL BE DONE IN THE PROPERTY 

1. A central station fire alarm system will be instal led by Coastal Sccw-ity 
Company. fire Captain Gregg Cass has n:vie\\ecl and approved the 
specificat ions for this system. lt will be instal led in early December; 

2. A sprinkler wi ll be installed over the oil bumer; 
3. Th~ kitchen in the basement will be removed and or disabled a nd all of the 

sp;1ce in the basement wi ll be utilized only for ~- tc>rage; 

4. llw sta irways in the frunt ofthc property bctv.-ccn tJ ,e fi rs t and second f1oor 
will be enclosed witl1 Y2 hour Jirc protection on the fir st I1oo r; and 

5. 1\ licensed electrician will fix whatever wiring violaj(,DS exist in the basement 

WJ !AT HAS BEEN REQUESTED \VHICH 1 DO NOT I~EUEVE IS R£()UJRED 

I. ;\ sp rinkler system of any kind: 
2. R.e:-note srainvays; 
3. Complete enclosure of all stairways 

Plc<t sc find ou1 from the appropriate parties what r:1atcria is qualify as a '12 hour 
fire rated barrier, ie., wh;-;t door material \viii do as well as the re4uisite drywall 
tl1icknesses. I cannot find this explanation or else I would not ask. 

J wdcomc the opportunity for a fair discussion and hope th<Jt we can arrive at a 
f;:-,ir interprd<Jtion ol-the iaw. 

I bclic' VC th<ll the issue of "e~ress" should he com pletely ~ aL is fieJ and have 
~ltt:Jched as EXHIT31T A a11 expl ;m::~tion oftl1c egress available to tP.c occupants of 
e;:-,ch f1oor. 

Thnnking you in advance for your cooperation in this matter, lam 



Dec 05 (15 US: I I p Gordon Simonds 9413W/9~l9~1 

B. Detailed written explanation by !;i re Inspection Dep<u1rnent 
stating reasons that sprinkler systems required; 

C. Detailed written explanation by Fire Inspection Depanment 
stating other items that it will require and reason s substantiati ng 
requirements. 

D. I will of course respond to each reason submitted wi1h appropriate 
rationa :c and law·. 

-' · It would really be very helpful and lime Si:!Ving if the ilcllls ~;pecificd in A-C 
Ctbove CIJtdd be supplied 1n advance so that my respo nses could be org:mizcd, clca:-. and 
n.:cei ved hy you prior to 1 he meeting. 

4. After various depanments have specified what they wan t, and l have 
responded, I suggest tha i you, and 1 and one Representative of each Dc:panmenL go to 
the Pr•lperiy so that you can see that I have done w hat 1 said has been clone. 

f lwpe that you wtderstand that r really want to reach agr.::crncnr with both 
Depar1ments as to w·hat will be required under tbc law. I believe that I have gone a long 
way in complying with various requests which ha ve already been made. But, given the 
prior bad results, I hope that you can understand nty reluctance to give the Building 
Inspection Departrnent yd another chance to do what they should have done on their 
prior l\vo inspections. 

Sc•, let me hear fr·Jm you as soon as possib le ... on the cell phone. I wi ll be in 
NYC for ~neral of old friend tomorrow ::~d Wednesday, but please call me. 

Very truly yours 

p.l:' 



Nov 11 (l:'i ClS:4:=ip c;ordon Simonds 

Gordon n. Simonds 
P. 0. Box S91 

Portland, Maine 0410--l 

Telephone (~07) -150-0600 Fax: 941-351-'}333 

(J • 1 

November l I, 2005 

VIA FA .... X (207)87-J-8497 

ivls. Penny Line!, Esq. 
;\ssociatc Corporation Counsel 
City of Portl:mJ 
Jl)<J Congress Street- Room 211 
Portland, I\ 1ai ne 041 0 1 

Dear l'enn v: 

Re: 243-245 Higi1 Street (the "Prope11y"') 

In ;JCco rdance with our te ierhone conversntion on Thursrla>, Nov<.:Jnber 10. 2 0C.5 . 
this ktlcr wi ll se t forth Lhc changes which h:tvc been made to the Proreny , a11d those 
which will be made as well as those items which J believe have been incorrectly 
requcs1ed. After you have had the opp011unity to review tills material, I v.·ould like a 
meeting to be set up to be attended by you and me. ttnd represcn;C:ltives of the" Building 
li~speclion and Fi re Insp\.~Ction Departments . 

I vvould appreciaie fifteen days notice fron ' yotJ by telephone of th.is meeting so 
that I 111ay •lbtain a reasonable air fare from florida :o Portlanc , J ncJ I wou ld a lso 
<~pprec~<lle the scheduling of this meeting at a time not during ;1 ' -I lolida) Period"- again 
for the same reason. 

\\'HAT l-IAS BEEN DO~E TN THE PROPERTY 

1. Sixteen 1 and ~12 Hour Fire rated doors h::~vc been insta lled in each room ex iting 
into the h:1llways in the Property; 

2. T\~O 1 and Y2 hour fire rated doors have been instalJ,·d on the fi rst !1oor of the 
Property at the top oftl1e s1airways fro:n t:1c fir:>l tloor to the ::,ase n: c:n;: 

3. Onl~ 1 ano 12 huur fire rated door has been installed Pll the first flol'r so as to 
separate the right side of the Property from the ie ii. side of the Property; 

4. On the second floor a wall has been built between the left side of the Property 
and the right side of the Property in the stairwe!l. This wall has 5/8 inch 
drywall on each siJe of the studs; and 

5. On the t.h.ird fJoor of the Property a I and Y2 hour fire r;Jted door has been 

ins talled so as to separate the right side of:11e Property fwm the left side 
o!" thl.· Property on that floor. 
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\VI tAT WILL BE DONE IN THE PROPERTY 

1. A central stati(ln fire alarm system will be installed hy Coastal Security 
Company. fire Captain Gregg Cass has rcvie\,ecl and approved the 

specifications for this system. It will be installc:d in early December; 
2. A sprinkler wi ll be installed over the oil bumer; 
3. Th..: kitchen in the basement will be removed and or disabled c.nd all of the 

sp<~ce in the basement will be utilized only for ~- torage; 

4. "I he sta irways in the frunt ofthc property betv,;ecn tJ ,e firs t and second floor 
will be enclosed with Y2 hour Jirc protection on the first floor; and 

5. /\ I icenscd electrician vvill fix whatever wiring vio]ajcms exist in the basement 

WJIAT H;\S BEEN REQUESTED WHICH 1 DO NOT 13EUEVE IS REOUIRED 

1. /\sprinkler system of any kind; 
2. 1\.e:-note stainvays; 
3. Complete enclosure of all stainvays 

Plc <t sc find nu1 from the appropriate parties what r:1atcria ls qualify a s a Y2 hour 
tire rated b:mier, ie., wh<-tt door material \'-:ill do as well as the re4uisite drywall 
thicknesses. I cannot find this explanation or else I would not ask. 

I Wl~komc the opportunity for a fair discussion and hope that we can a.rrive at a 
f:1ir interprl't;ltior. ofthe law. 

I bclil' vc that the issue of "egress" sl1ould he completely ~ a Li sfied and have 
~tlt;,c},ed as I~ XHIT31T A ;:u1 explan~tion oftl1c egress available to tl:c occupants of 
e:-~ch floor. 

Thzmking you in advance for your cooperation in this matter, lam 

Ver)
1
' truly yours r 
' I ' 

W~U\.GIL:~vy,uv'--~ 
~ 

Gordon D. Simonds 

P.L 
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FXI-IlRlT A- MEANS OF EGI~ESS 

1. Six Ho(•lllS on the Jirst floor - The first :floor is 
less th an 1 ,81)0 square feet. There arc six dwel ling rooms on th e 
tirst iloor. There are four· t·xtcril)r doors on the fir·sf floor which 
are accessible from common areas (halls) to each room on the 
first :floor. These doors are the two front doors, facing 1-ligb Street 
(West side of Property): the rear s lid ing glass door fitcing tht..: t..: <1St 
side of the Property; and the s ide door on tbe nc,rth s ide of the 
kttchcn . Of course these doors arc accessible to <t ll occupants of 
the second and thi rd floors once they reach the firs: floor. 

Th11s eaclt first floor occupant ltas four H 'ay~ 

out o(the Propaty ! 

2. Six Rooms on the second floor - The seco nd floor 
is less than 1,700 square feet. There are six dwel ling rooms on 
the scconc flo or. There are four interior stairways from thr 
~a· cond lloor to the fint floor . Each second !lorn room has 
aLcess to each of these s tairways. Two of thl·.se slairw;~ys arc on 
the n onh side of the Propeny. T he bottom of 1he front :1orth 
stairway is at the High Street side of the Propert-y. The bottom of 
the rear north stairway is toward the rear of the Property in the 
kitchen. The other two stairways are on tile south s ide of the 
Property. The bottom of the front south stairway is a1 the High 
Street side ofthe Property. The bottom of th e rear souTJ1 stairway 
is toward the rear of the building in common hall adjacen t to the 
kitchen. 

Thus each !ieconlf {lnor occupant ha.'· si\·teen ~t•nvs 

rmt n{the Propenv ! 

3. Four rooms on the thir·d floor - The thi rd Door is 
less than I ,000 square feet. There are four dwelli ng :-ooms on the 
third floor. There are two interior stairways from the third 
floor tu thl' scfond floor. Each third floor occur-ant has access 
to each of these in terit>r stair"vays. There an• ~1fso rwo otrrior 
fire escapes fl·om the thin! floor to the grou11d. Each 1hird 
Ooor roo m has direct access to one fire escape 

Thus enclr third (loor occuprmt Ira.\· tltirtr three wars 
out n(lhe Propertv! 


